

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:  
TWIN ROCKS FRIENDS CONFERENCE ASN  
TWIN ROCKS FRIENDS CAMP  
18705 HWY 101 S  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Inspection Type: ANNUAL  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2930105 Area: 29  
Units: 0  
County: 29

TWIN ROCKS FRIENDS CAMP  
PO BOX 6  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Phone: (503) 355-2284 x  
Inspector: Annette Pampush

Start Date/Time: 7/27/2016 at 12:14:01 PM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND. VIOLATIONS NOTED ON THIS REPORT MUST BE CORRECTED WITHIN THE TIME LIMIT SPECIFIED.

FACILITY IS SERVING LUNCH  
GRILL CHEESE AND TOMATO SOUP  
SOUP AT 199F IN HOT HOLDING  
COLD HOLDING:  
2 DR REACH IN- TOM SAUCE AT 39F  
WALKIN- HOT DOGS AT 41F  
COOLING CHICKEN IN THE WALKIN- UNCOVERED, SINGLE LAYER -GREAT  
FREEZER- ALL OKAY  
STORAGE IN COLD HOLDING- VEGETABLES SEPARATE, ALL LABELLED AND COVERED  
THAWING OF FROZEN PRODUCT- GREAT  
CHEMICALS LABELLED AND SEPARATE  
BAKING AREA- CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED  
KNIFE STORAGE, CAN OPENER- ALL CLEAN  
OUTSIDE BBQ CHICKEN- BEING PRECOOKED AND THEN COOLED- ALL IN SINGLE LAYER

DATERMARKING LOOKS GREAT  
DRY STORAGE- ALL LABELLED AND COVERED  
DISHWASHER AT 163F  
SANITIZER AT 400 PPM IN ALL BUCKETS AND DISHWASH

KITCHEN WELL ORGANIZED AND OPERATED, THANKIS

Establishment: 2930105  
Inspection Type: ANNUAL

Page 2 of 8  
Start Date/Time: 7/27/2016 at 12:14:01

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 12:35:52 PM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Annette Pampush

Page 2

**Historical 7/7/2015 ORGANIZATIONAL CAMP INSPECTION REPORT** Page 3 of 8

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:  
TWIN ROCKS FRIENDS CONFERENCE ASN  
TWIN ROCKS FRIENDS CAMP  
18705 HWY 101 S  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Inspection Type: ANNUAL  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2930105 Area: 29  
Units: 0  
County: 29

TWIN ROCKS FRIENDS CAMP  
PO BOX 6  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Phone: (503) 355-2284 x  
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 7/7/2015 at 3:27:19 PM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND. VIOLATIONS NOTED ON THIS REPORT MUST BE CORRECTED WITHIN THE TIME LIMIT SPECIFIED.

---

INSPECTION OF CAMP-

FOOD SERVICE-  
COLD HOLDING- TALL TRUDE FRIDGE- TOMATOES 41F, RANCH 41F.  
HAND SINKS OK/WELL STOCKED  
GOOD GLOVE USE BY EMPLOYEES  
GOOD HANDWASHING BY EMPLOYEES  
CAN OPENER CLEAN  
LIGHTS PROTECTED  
FIRE EXT. PRESENT/ HOODS AND VENTS CLEAN  
SURFACES CLEAN  
SCREENS ON WINDOWS  
SCOOPS UP/HANDLES OUT  
REVIEWED ALLERGY POLICY WITH PIC  
MICROWAVES/OVENS CLEAN  
TOXICS LABELED/STORED WELL  
DRY STORAGE UP/COVERED  
FOOD STORED UP OFF THE FLOOR  
GOOD DATEMAKRING  
FREEZERS FROZEN  
GOOD DEMONSTRATION OF KNOWLEDGE  
BULKS LABELED IN DRY STORAGE  
SHELVING SMOOTH/CLEANABLE  
OUTER OPENINGS PROTECTED  
RESTROOM OK/ WELL STOCKED  
ICE MACHINE CLEAN  
GOOD CLEANING POLICY IN PLACE  
200 PPM QUAT SANITIZER  
50 PPM BLEACH DISHWASHER  
FOOD FROM APPROVED SOURCES  
GOOD FOOD HANDLER CARDS AND POLICY IN PLACE

\*\*OUTER HANDWASHING STATIONS HAVE METERED FAUCETS FOR JUST 7 AND 11 SECONDS, SHOULD STAY ON FOR 15-20 SECONDS.

LAUNDRY ROOM-  
GOOD SEPARATION BETWEEN CLEAN AND DIRTY LINENS  
TOXICS LABELED/ STORED WELL  
SMOOTH/EASILY CLEANABLE FLOORING.  
EXTREME SWING, ARCHERY, AQUATICS ALL OBSERVED DURING USE BY CAMPERS. SAFETY PROCEDURES IN PLACE, ADEQUATE NUMBER OF CAMP STAFF ON STANDBY AND PROCEDURES IN PLACE.  
EMERGENCY PROCEDURES ALL IN BINDER  
HEALTH LODGE -ALL EQUIPMENT IN PLACE. PROCEDURES, EMERGENCY NUMBERS POSTED.  
BINDERS FOR HEALTH HISTORY AND MEDICATION/TREATMENT LOGS AVAILABLE  
2 CABINS INSPECTED. MATTRESS PADS, VENTILATION, SPACING ALL OKAY

4-101.11(B)-(E)

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-101.11(B)-(E) Materials used for food-contact surfaces of equipment and utensils are not smooth and durable, specifically:

**LARGE TIN BOWL IN KITCHEN WITH DEEP CUT MARKS AND RUST IN IT**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: Multiuse equipment, utensils, and food storage containers shall be durable, corrosion-resistant and nonabsorbent.

**PLEASE CORRECT TO REMOVE RUST COMING IN CONTACT WITH FOOD ITEMS.**

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 12:35:52 PM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 4

**Historical 7/9/2014 ORGANIZATIONAL CAMP INSPECTION REPORT** Page 5 of 8

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:  
TWIN ROCKS FRIENDS CONFERENCE ASN  
TWIN ROCKS FRIENDS CAMP  
18705 HWY 101 S  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Inspection Type: ANNUAL  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2930105 Area: 29  
Units: 0  
County: 29

TWIN ROCKS FRIENDS CAMP  
PO BOX 6  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Phone: (503) 355-2284 x  
Inspector: Annette Pampush

Start Date/Time: 7/9/2014 at 1:44:21 PM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND. VIOLATIONS NOTED ON THIS REPORT MUST BE CORRECTED WITHIN THE TIME LIMIT SPECIFIED.

THIS A SEMI ANNUAL INSPECTION

NO FOOD PREPARATION GOING ON AT THIS TIME

COLD HOLDING:

WALKIN BUTTER AT 35F  
TRUE 2 DOOR,  
FREEZER- ALL OKAY AND COVERED  
DRY STORAGE- ALL COVERED AND LABELLED  
SANITIZER  
DISHWASHER USES CHLORING AND HEAT, CHLORINE AT 50 PPM, TEMP AT 134F  
QUAT BUCKETWS AT 400 PPM  
HANDWASH OBSERVED  
KITCHEN CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED  
UTENSILS STORED SEPARATE AND OUT OF CONTAINER  
LIGHTS SHIELDED  
SPRAY BOTTLE LABEL WEARING OFF, ADVISED STAFF TO RELABEL  
NO HOT HOLDING  
DATE MARKING ALL OKAY  
AQUATICS AREA-  
1:12 RATIO  
GATE WAS LOCKED  
ALL EQUIPMENT LOCKED  
SWIM TEST AND SWIM BUDDIES REQUIRED  
ARCHERY AREA- PROCEDURES POSTED  
EQUIPEMENT LOCKED  
2 STAFF ON SITE  
EXTREME SWING AREA- OBSERVED, NOT OPERATING  
LAUNDRY AREA- ALL CLEAN LINENS SEPARATE FROM DIRTY, CHEMICALS SEPARATE, SURFACES  
EASILY CLEANABLE  
FIRST AID AREA- ALL IN COMPLIANCE  
EMERGENCY PLANS IN PLACE

4-602.13

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-602.13 Nonfood-contact surfaces are not cleaned at an adequate frequency, specifically:

**true fridge ketchup spill n bottom**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: Nonfood-contact surfaces of equipment shall be cleaned at a frequency necessary to preclude accumulation of soil residues.

**clean on a regular basis**

6-102.11

VIOLATION OF SECTION 6-102.11 The outdoor walking areas or exterior of the facility are not properly surfaced, specifically:

**STEP NEAR THE EXTREME AREA IS ROTTED**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: The outdoor walking and driving areas shall be surfaced with concrete, asphalt, gravel or other materials that have been effectively treated to minimize dust, facilitate maintenance, and prevent muddy conditions.

**REPAIR/REPLACE**

ALL FOOD MUST HAVE FOOD HANDLER CARDS

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 12:35:52 PM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Annette Pampush

Page 6

Establishment: 2930105  
Inspection Type: ANNUAL

Page 7 of 8  
Start Date/Time: 8/1/2013 at 11:18:22

**Historical 8/1/2013 ORGANIZATIONAL CAMP INSPECTION REPORT** Page 7 of 8

**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943**

Owner Name:  
TWIN ROCKS FRIENDS CONFERENCE ASN  
TWIN ROCKS FRIENDS CAMP  
18705 HWY 101 S  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Inspection Type: ANNUAL  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2930105 Area: 29

Units: 0  
County: 29

TWIN ROCKS FRIENDS CAMP  
PO BOX 6  
ROCKAWAY, OR 97136

Phone: (503) 355-2284 x  
Inspector: Melissa Kauffman

Start Date/Time: 8/1/2013 at 11:18:22 AM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND. VIOLATIONS NOTED ON THIS REPORT MUST BE CORRECTED WITHIN THE TIME LIMIT SPECIFIED.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS VISIT IS A SEMI ANNUAL INSEPCTION.

**KITCHEN:**

HANDWASHING IS OPEN AND ACCESSIBLE  
GOOD EMPLOYEE HANDWASHING OBSERVED  
DATE MARKING IS CONSISTANT  
GLOVES ARE USED TO MINIMIZE BARE HAND CONTACT AND HANDS ARE PROPERLY WASHED BETWEEN SWITCHING GLOVES AND TASKS.  
GOOD STORAGE OF BULK GOODS 6" ABOVE THE GROUND  
DISHWASHER ABOVE 180F AND SANITIZER 50PPM BL  
THERMOMETERS ARE PROVIDED  
MOPS PROPERLY HUNG UP  
GOOD PLUMBING  
EMPLOYEE DRINKS ARE STORED AWAY FROM FOOD PREP WITH LID AND A STRAW  
UTENSILS ARE PROPERLY STORED AND SANITIZED  
HEAVY EQUIPMENT PROPERLY SANITIZED AFTER USE SUCH AS MEAT SLICER  
COLD HOLDING REACH IN 40F BUTTER  
WALK IN 39F HAMBURGER  
NO HOT HOLDING AT THIS TIME.

**MEDICAL AREA:**

POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE IN PLACE  
ALL RECOMMENDED MEDICLE SUPPLIES IN PLACE  
DISCUSSED CAMP QUARENTINE  
DISCUSSED EMERGENCY PROCDURES SUCH AS LOST CAMPER,  
GOOD RECORD KEEPING OF MEDICATIONS  
AED ON SITE

**ARCHERY**

PROCEDURE AND RULES ARE POSTED  
ALL RQUIPMENT IS LOCKED  
RATIO NO MORE THAN 1:5 INSTRUCTERS PER CAMPER  
KIDS HAVE ASSIGNED WAITING AREA DURING SHOOTING

Establishment: 2930105

Page 8 of 8

Inspection Type: ANNUAL

Start Date/Time: 8/1/2013 at 11:18:22

XTREME SWING  
KNOWLEDGABLE STAFF OF SITE  
CAMPER TO STAFF RATIO DOES NOT EXCEED 1:5  
ROPES ARE SECURE, HELMETS AND HARNESS REQUIRED

AQUATICS 5 LIFEGUARDS ON SITE  
GATE SECURE WHEN CAMPERS NOT AT LAKE FRONT  
SWIM TEST AND WRIST BANDS ARE GIVEN  
BUDDY SYSTEM IN PLACE

CABINS  
GOOD SPACING BETWEEN BUNKS GREATER THAN 30"  
FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATED WITHIN 75FT  
WORKING SMOKE DETECTOR  
BUNKS ARE CLEAN AND IN GOOD REPAIR  
SHOWERS ARE IN GOOD CONDITION  
SCREENS ON WINDOWS  
OVERALL CABINS ARE IN GREAT CONDITION

LAUNDRY ROOM  
GOOD SEPARATION OF CLEAN AND SOILED LINENS  
LIGHTS ARE PROTECTED  
CHEMICALS ARE PROPERLY STORED  
BUILDING IN GOOD REPAIR

THERE ARE NO VIOLATIONS AT THIS TIME THANK YOU!

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 12:35:52 PM

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Melissa Kauffman

Page 8